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 LEBAR DAUN BERHAD  (590945-H)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT

FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE  2005


EXPLANATORY NOTES 

1. Accounting Policies

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 except that the Group has revised its policy on  amortisation  of goodwill from 20 years to 15 years.  The breakdown of the change is as follows:-
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2. Audit Qualification of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The preceding Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 were not subject to any qualification.

3.
Seasonality and Cyclically Factors

The business of the Group was not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical fluctuations. 

4.
Nature and Amount of Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual material items that affect assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter under review.   

5.
Changes in Estimates
There were no material changes in estimates reported in preceding financial year that have a material effect on the current quarter under review save as change in estimated profit margin of Universiti Industri Selangor Project (“UNISEL”) of which the breakdown of the change is as follows: -
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6. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayment of Debts & Equity Securities

There were no issuances and repayments of debts and equity securities, shares buy-backs, shares cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and/or resale of treasury shares by the Company for the current financial period ended 30th June 2005 under review except for :-

Conversion of 2% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (“ICULS”) 2004/2007 into new ordinary share of RM0.50 each.

During the current financial  period, a total of RM17,975,500 nominal value of ICULS had been converted into 17,975,500 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at the conversion price of RM1.00. Subsequently, there were further conversions of 3,000 ICULS into 3,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each.  The shares issued in respect of the above conversions shall rank pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.

7. Dividend Paid

For the current financial period ended 30 June 2005, a first interim dividend of 2 sen per share less income tax of 28% was paid on 28 June 2005.There were no dividends paid in the preceding year corresponding period.

8. Segmental Reporting

The segmental report of the Group for the current year to-date and preceding year corresponding period is as follows:-
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9.
Carrying Amount of Revalued Property, Plant and Equipment

There were no valuation of property, plant and equipment in the Group, the amount accounted is the net book value based on the cost of acquisition. 

10.
Subsequent Material Events

Save as disclosed in Note 6 and Note 22, there were no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 30 June 2005 that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report.

11. Changes in The Composition of The Group / Capital Structure

There were no changes in the composition or capital structure of the Group during the financial period under review.

12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Contingent liabilities of the Group as at 24 August 2005 being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report comprises of Bank Guarantees and Corporate Guarantees provided by the Group to the various parties in the normal course of business and the changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet are as follows:-










RM’000


Balance as at 1 January 2005



 50,762  


Additional during the period




      750



Expired during the period




(30,403)










          --------------


Balance as at 24 August 2005  



 21,109










           ========

There were no contingency assets as at the report date.

13.
Capital Commitments 


There were no capital commitments that have a material effect in the current interim financial period.

14.
Significant Related Party Disclosures

Related parties are those defined under FRS 124 (Related Party Disclosures).

The following are the related party transactions of the Group for the current year quarter and current year to-date  under review.
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14.
Significant Related Party Disclosures (Cont’d)
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SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

15.
Group Performance Review

The Group’s revenue for the current quarter under review was RM33.099 million with profit before taxation of RM4.703 million and profit after taxation of RM3.333 million.

For the six (6) months period ended 30 June 2005, the Group reported a revenue of RM79.885 million, profit before taxation of RM10.611 million and profit after taxation of RM7.243 million.

Generally the Group’s construction activities in the current quarter have reduced due to the completion of several existing jobs and completion of certain packages of the construction projects. 

16.
Comparison With Preceding Quarter’s Results


The Group recorded lower revenue as compared to the preceding quarter. Turnover for the current quarter under review was RM33.099 million, which was RM13.687 million lower than the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2005 of RM46.786 million. Likewise, the profit before taxation of RM4.703 million for the current quarter under review also decline as compared to the preceding quarter of RM5.908 million. 

The reduction in construction activities as compared to the immediate preceding quarter mainly due to the completion of Building Packages of UNISEL project. The delivery of the Equipment Packages for the said project has  been prolonged  pending further instruction from client.
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17. Prospect For The Current Financial Year

The construction activities are expected to slow down since the Government announced a decline in public sector projects in the Budget 2005. The Group is cautiously optimistic that the Group’s performance for the current financial year will be satisfactory, relative to the performance of the property sectors, as prospects will continue to be dependant on the growth of such sectors.

18.
Variances on Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee For Financial Year Ending 31 December 2005


Not applicable as there was no profit forecast and profit guarantee issued.

19. Taxation

The taxation for the current quarter consists of the followings:-
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The Group’s effective tax rate is higher as compared to statutory tax rate for the current year  to-date ended 30 June 2005 mainly due to certain disallowable expenses for tax purposes.

20. Sales of Unquoted Investment and / or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investment or properties during the current financial period under review.

21.
Dealing In Quoted Securities
There were no purchase or sale of quoted securities during the current financial period  under review.

22.
Corporate Proposals

The Securities Commission has granted an extension of time up till 30 September 2005 for the  Proposed Private Placement (refer the Company Announcement dated 13/07/2005). 

The Proposed Transfer to Main Board was rejected by Securities Commission via its letter dated 24 June 2005 (refer to Company Announcement dated 27/06/2005 ).
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23.
Borrowings And Debt Securities

(i) The details of the Group borrowings and debts securities as at 30 June 2005 are as follows: -
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(ii) The Group had on 24 May, 2004 appointed Malaysian International Merchant Bankers Berhad (“MIMB”) as the Lead Arranger for Proposed Issuance of Commercial Paper Programme (“CP Programme”) of up to RM70.0 million. The said CP Programme has been terminated due to certain terms and conditions of the MIMB’s offer letter dated 20 May 2004 not fulfilled (refer to the Company Announcement dated 26 August 2005).

(iii) The three (3) years 2% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stock (ICULS) at nominal value of RM1.00 each is convertible into ordinary shares of the Company from 7th January 2005 to 6th January 2007 at the rate of RM1.00 nominal value of ICULS for one (1) ordinary share of RM0.50 each (refer to Note 6). 

24. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instrument 
The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instrument as at the date of this report.

25.
Material Litigation


Neither the Company nor its subsidiary is engaged in any material litigation and arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect and adversely affect on the financial position of the Group.

26. Dividends

The Board does not recommend any interim dividend in respect of the current quarter under review. For the current financial year to-date, a first interim dividend of 2 sen per share less income tax of 28% was paid on 28th June 2005.

There were no dividends recommended in  the preceding year corresponding quarter and period.
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27. Earnings Per Share

a. Basic earnings per share
Basic earning per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the period.
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b. Diluted earnings per share

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period have been adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from full conversion of all  2% ICULS 2004/2007.
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27. Earnings Per Share (Cont’d)

c. Revised earnings per share (first quarter 2005)

Due to the error on the computation of weighted average number of ordinary share issue, the earnings per share for the quarter ended 31 March 2005 shall be read as follows :-
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The above revision has no financial effect on the Group net profit after taxation and net tangible assets.

By Order of the Board

……………………………………

Norazmi Bin Mohamed Nurdin

Chairman/Managing Director

Date : 26  August 2005
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		Estimated Profit Margin of UNISEL								Before Change  (Current Year To-date  )		After Change  (Current Year To-date  )

										RM'000		RM'000

		Operating Profit Before Taxation								13,534		10,611
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Sheet1

				Current Year Quarter		Preceding    Year Corresponding Quarter				Current Year To-date		Preceding    Year Corresponding Period

				30.06.2005		30.06.2004				30.06.2005		30.06.2004

				RM'000		RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

		Current Year Taxation(Provision)		1,365		4,335				3,162		6,859

		Under/(over) Provision in respect of

		- prior year ( Income Tax)		(47)		- 0				154		- 0

		- prior year ( Real Property Gain Tax)		- 0		35				- 0		70

		Deferred taxation		52		- 0				52		(4)

				1,370		4,370				3,368		6,925
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										Current Year Quarter				Preceding     Year Corresponding Quarter				Current Year  To-date				Preceding     Year Corresponding   Period

										30.06.2005				30.06.2004				30.06.2005				30.06.2004

				Basic earnings per share

				- Net profit for the period				(RM'000)		3,333				10,074				7,243				15,597

				- Weighted average number of

				oridinary shares in issue				( '000)		136,460				118,484				135,864				118,484

				- Basic earnings per share				(sen)		2.44				8.50				5.33				13.16
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												6 months ended				6 months ended

												30-06-2005				30-06-2004

												RM'000				RM'000

		Segment Revenue

		Construction										79,885				142,144

		Rental										90				114

		Investment & Others										247				393

												80,222				142,651

		Segment Results (Profit/(Loss) BeforeTaxation)

		Construction										10,954				23,325

		Rental										(122)				70

		Unallocated Expenses :-

		Amortisation of Goodwill										(462)				(340)

		Investment & Others										241				(33)

												10,611				23,022






_1186229999.xls
Sheet1

														Preceding								Preceding

										Current				Year				Current				Year

										Year				Corresponding				Year				To-date

										Quarter				Quarter				To-date				Ended

										30.06.2005				30.06.2004				30.06.2005				30.06.2004

				Net profit for the period				(RM'000)		3,333				10,074				7,243				15,597

				Adjustment for after-tax effects of

				interest on  ICULS				(RM'000)		- 0				90				- 0				180

				Adjusted net profit for the

				period				(RM'000)		3,333				10,164				7,243				15,777

				Weighted average number of

				oridinary shares in issue				( '000)		136,460				118,484				135,864				118,484

				Assume full conversion

				of ICULS				( '000)		25				18,000				25				18,000

				Weighted average number of

				oridinary shares in issue						136,485				136,484				135,889				136,484

				Diluted earnings per share				( sen)		2.44				7.45				5.33				11.56
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		Lebar Daun Bhd & Its subsidiary		Transacting Party		Relationship		Nature of Transaction		Current Year Quarter    RM'000		Current Year To-date        RM '000

		Lebar Daun Construction Sdn Bhd		Lebar Daun Development Sdn Bhd		Company connected with major shareholders and Directors		Construction Revenue Receivable from		4,261		8,379

		Lebar Daun Construction Sdn Bhd		Basco Sdn Bhd		Company connected with major shareholders and Directors		Construction Revenue Receivable from		4,227		6,046

								Construction Cost Payable to		1,098		3,761

		Lebar Daun Construction Sdn Bhd		Lebar Daun Development Sdn Bhd		Company connected with majors shareholders and Directors		Rental Revenue Received from		45		90
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Sheet1

		

										Basic Earnings Per Share								Diluted Earnings Per Share

										Current Year Quarter				Current Year  To-date				Current Year Quarter				Current Year  To-date

										31.03.2005				31.03.2005				31.03.2005				31.03.2005

				- Net profit for the period				(RM'000)		3,910				3,910				3,910				3,910

				- Weighted average number of

				oridinary shares in issue				( '000)		135,235				135,235				135,287				135,287

				- Earnings per share				(sen)		2.89				2.89				2.89				2.89
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								Short Term								Long Term

								Secured				Unsecured				Secured				Unsecured

								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Hire Purchase						292				- 0				102				- 0

		Bankers Acceptances						452				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Short Term Advance						18,003				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Bank Overdraft						4,104				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Revolving Credit						1,286				- 0				- 0				- 0

		ICULS						- 0				- 0				- 0				24

								24,137				- 0				102				24
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		Amortisation Based On								15 years		20 years

										RM'000		RM'000

		Quarterly Amortisation Amount								231		171






